
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 15th August, 2023 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Housing – Councillor Fielker 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Letts 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure– 
Councillor Kataria  
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal, Governance and HR 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant: 

 f
[...]
apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 19th July 2023 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 

JUNE 2023    (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

 Report of Cabinet Member for Finance and Change. 
 

9   REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END 
OF JUNE 2023    (Pages 25 - 94) 
 

 Report of Cabinet Member for Finance and Change. 
 
 
 



 

 

10   VEHICLE REMOVALS POLICY  (Pages 95 - 134) 
 
 Report of Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport. 
 

Monday, 7 August 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JULY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur - Leader  

Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safer City 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kataria 

 
 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2022/23  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37675) 
 
On consideration of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
General Fund – Revenue 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

i) Notes the General Fund revenue outturn for 2022/23 is a balanced position    
after a transfer of £11.38M from reserves to meet the year-end deficit, as 
outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 2 of Appendix 1. 

ii) Notes the performance of individual portfolios in managing their budgets as 
set out in paragraphs 3 to 7 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

iii) Recommends Council to approve the requests to carry forward un-ringfenced 
grant funding totalling £0.16M as outlined in paragraph 8 of Appendix 1. 

iv) Recommends Council to note the performance of the Property Investment 
Fund (PIF) as detailed in paragraphs 9 to 11 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.2. 

v) Notes that the level of General Fund balances at 31 March 2023 was 
£10.07M and the level of earmarked reserves (including schools’ balances) 
was £55.05M as detailed in paragraph 18 to 21 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.3. 

vi) Notes the accounts for the Collection Fund in 2022/23 detailed in paragraphs 
23 to 29 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.5. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 4 - 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

vii) Notes the HRA revenue outturn for 2022/23 as outlined in paragraph 7 and 
paragraph 22 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.4. 

 
Capital Programme 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

viii) Notes the actual capital spending in 2022/23 for the General Fund was 
£62.94M and for the HRA was £35.88M, as outlined in paragraphs 10 and 11 
below and detailed in paragraphs 2 to 5 of Appendix 2.  

ix) Notes the capital financing in 2022/23 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 2. 
x) Recommends Council to approve the revised capital programme for 2022/23 

to 2027/28 and its financing as summarised in paragraph 10 of Appendix 2 
and detailed in Annex 2.2. 

xi) Notes the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 
detailed in Annex 2.3. 

 
5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37740) 
 
On consideration of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
General Fund – Revenue 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

i) Notes the updated budget position and MTFS forecast.  
ii) Notes the content of the draft CIPFA Review report at Appendix 1 and the 

further work that CIPFA are undertaking to support the council in improving 
its financial position. 

iii) Notes the approach as outlined in the Financial Strategy set out below (paras 
24 to 31) 

iv) Notes and endorses the setting up of a voluntary improvement board as 
outlined in paragraph 29. 

v) Notes and endorses a move to ‘cash limited’ budgets for each service, which 
is intended to reinforce accountability and control. See paragraphs 49 to 54 
on how this will operate.  

vi) Notes the Reserves Policy at Appendix 4. 
vii) Notes and endorses the parameters for the fees & charges policy as set out 

in paragraphs 69 to 79. 
viii) Notes and endorses the in-year budget cost control measures, which are 

mitigation to ensure the council lives within its agreed budget for 2023/24 
attached at Appendix 6.  

ix) Notes the content of the procurement strategy and procurement forward 
programme 2023-25 contained at paragraph 108, appendix 7 and annex 7.1. 

Page 2



 

- 5 - 
 

x) Notes the proposed revisions to the Financial Procedure Rules as described 
in paragraphs 54 and 113 to 117, and set out in detail at Appendix 9 and 
subject to any comments and changes once this change has been 
considered at Governance Committee. 

xi) Notes the delegation sought to provide authority to the Executive Director 
Corporate Services (S151 Officer) following consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Member to accept Health Determinants Research Collaboration 
funding and approve spend in the event the funding is received (see 
paragraphs 99 to 102). 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

xii) Notes the budget pressures facing the Housing Revenue Account and the 
measures being considered to mitigate these set out in Appendix 12. 

xiii) Notes the approach to recovering costs of the Landlord Controlled Heating 
Account as set out in paragraphs 123 to 130 and specifically option 2 of a 
phased increase over five years. 

 
Capital Programme 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

xiv) Notes and endorses the creation of a new Strategic Capital Board (paragraph 
114), with its terms of reference given in Appendix 8.  

xv) Applies an indicator limit of no more than 11% for the ratio of capital financing 
to the Net Revenue Budget of the council for the General Fund. This is a key 
Prudential Indicator which will limit the scale of the capital programme’s 
impact on the revenue budget (see paras 42 and 45). 

xvi) Notes and endorses the in-year budget adjustments to the General Fund 
capital programme, as detailed in paragraph 117. 

xvii) Notes and endorses the aim of reviewing the whole capital programme 
against the criteria of Purposeful Investment (see paragraphs 30 and 113-
117).  

xviii) Notes the plans for transformation and notes the delegation to the Executive 
Director Corporate Services to apply, following consultation with the Cabinet 
member for Finance and Change and subject to a business case, capital 
receipts to the transformation programme in line with the strategy agreed at 
the February 2023 Council meeting. The current balance held on capital 
receipts is around £2.8M. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO 
THE END OF JUNE 2023 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 AUGUST 2023 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CHANGE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director for Corporate Services & S151 
Officer 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title: Head of Financial Planning & Management 

 Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 07392 864 525 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The report summarises the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 financial position as at the end of June 
2023 and informs Cabinet of any major changes since the last reported position.  

 

The forecast underspend position for 2023/24 as outlined in this report is £1.18M, after 
accounting for £4.51M slippage. This position is likely to change as the year progresses, 
as at quarter 2 there is often slippage due to works which have not been undertaken 
during the Summer months which is unable to proceed in the Winter. Over the next 
quarter the capital programme will be reviewed to ensure that all projects meet the aim 
of being Purposeful Investment, as set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Update report to Council in July 2023. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £308.84M as 
detailed in paragraph 3. 

 ii)  Note the HRA Capital Programme is £255.70M as detailed in paragraph 3. 

 iii)  Approve the addition and spend of £0.68M to the Children & Learning 
programme in 2024/25, as detailed in paragraph 7 and Appendix 1. 

 iv)  Approve the addition and spend of £1.58M to the Place programme in 
2023/24, as detailed in paragraphs 8 to 10 and Appendix 1. 

 v)  Accept the Local Authority Housing Fund grant of £1.713m from DLUHC, 
receivable in two tranches in March and September, as detailed in paragraph 
11. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 

  

 vi)  Approve the addition and spend of £1.71M to the HRA programme in 2023/24, 
as detailed in paragraph 11 and Appendix 1. 

 vii)  Approve slippage of £4.51M within the General Fund programme, as detailed 
in paragraphs 12 to 14 and Appendix 3. 

 viii)  Note that the overall forecast position for 2023/24 at quarter 1 is £176.52M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £1.18M, as detailed in paragraphs 15 to 
17 and Appendix 2. 

 ix)  Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2027/28 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject 
to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to be 
received. It is also important to note that in times of rising interest rates, 
inflationary pressures and future budget shortfalls the capital programme 
needs to be kept under review. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the Council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not Applicable. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

3.  Table 1 shows the changes to the individual directorate programmes. The updated 
programme for the General Fund is £308.84M and £255.70M for the HRA.  

4.  Due to the current financial environment, there is an ongoing need to review the 
programme, against the backdrop of rising inflation which is significantly increasing 
construction costs and rising interest rates which has seen the cost of borrowing 
increase dramatically. 

5.  Details of changes made since the start of the year, totalling a net increase of £4.12M 
can be found in Appendix 1.  Net addition of £0.15M has been added to the 
programme by delegated decisions and £3.97M addition requires approval, as detailed 
in paragraphs 7 to 11. 

6.  Table 1 – Changes to Programmes 
 

  

Latest 
Programme 

£M 

Previous 
Programme 

£M 

Total 
Change 

£M 

Children & Learning 59.82 59.00 0.83 

Corporate Services 4.94 4.94 0.00 

Place 239.35 237.77 1.58 

Strategy & Performance and CEO 2.69 2.69 0.00 

Wellbeing & Housing 2.04 2.04 0.00 

Total GF Capital Programme 308.84 306.43 2.41 

Housing Revenue Account 255.70 253.99 1.71 

Total Capital Programme 564.54 560.42 4.12 

NB. there may be small arithmetic variations in the table as figures have been rounded 

Page 6



 

  

7.  Approval is sought for the addition and spend of £0.68M to the Children & Learning 
programme, in 2024/25 to refurbish and repurpose Westwood House. The project will 
create a short-term assessment and residential unit for children with learning 
disabilities and Autism. This is a jointly funded project with the Integrated Care Board 
(previously CCG). This amount is the external contribution toward the project. 

8.  Approval is sought for the addition and spend of £0.88M to the Place programme for 
Safer Streets, in 2023/24. The council was awarded grant funding from the 
Department for transport (DFT) for improved safety works on the A3025 Portsmouth 
Road. 

9.  Approval is sought for the addition and spend of £0.48M to the Place programme for 
Active Travel Fund, in 2023/24. The council was awarded grant funding from DFT 
towards the existing cycling scheme on Bitterne Road East. 

10.  Approval is sought for the addition and spend of £0.23M to the Place programme for a 
number of smaller projects in 2023/24, detailed in the table below. These projects are 
as a direct result of S106 planning conditions and are therefore fully funding from 
S106 contributions. 

Project £M 

Accessibility 0.06 

ITS 0.11 

Bus Corridor Minor Works 0.01 

Highways Improvements (Developer) 0.03 

Transforming Cities Fund 0.02 
 

11.  Approval is sought for the addition and spend of £1.71M to the HRA capital 
programme, in 2023/24 to provide additional housing in the City. 

 

In January 2023 DLUHC introduced a £500 million capital fund for selected LAs to 
provide accommodation for families in need who have arrived in the UK under 
Ukrainian and Afghan resettlement and relocation schemes. Southampton City 
Council was provisionally identifie
[...]
(0.67) 

*CR – Council Resources 
NB there may be small arithmetic variations in the table as figures have been rounded 

 

17.  The forecast spend for 2023/24 is £176.52M, giving a total forecast favourable 
variance of £1.18M. The reasons for the major forecast surplus/deficit variances are 
detailed in Appendix 2. 

 CAPITAL RESOURCES 

18.  The resources which can be used to fund the capital programme are as follows: 

 Central Government Grants and from other bodies  

 Contributions from third parties 

 Council Resources - Capital Receipts from the sale of HRA assets 

 Council Resources - Capital Receipts from the sale of General Fund assets 

 Revenue Financing  

 Council Resources – Borrowing 

19.  Capital Receipts from the sale of Right to Buy (RTB) properties are passed to the 
General Fund capital programme to support the Private Sector Housing schemes. 

20.  It should be noted that the revised General Fund Capital programme is based on 
prudent assumptions of future government grants to be received. Most of these grants 
relate to funding for schools and transport and are un-ringfenced. However, in 2023/24 
these grants have been passported to these areas. 

21.  Appendix 4 details the current level of available resources. This shows that the largest 
resource currently un-earmarked is S106 developer contributions. This relates to 
receipts in the latter part of 2022/23 for which the works are still being scoped and will 
be added to the programme during 2023/24.  

 OVERALL CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND FINANCING 

22.  The revised overall programme by year, including amendments that are being 
requested as part of this report and use of resources, can be found in Appendix 5.  

23.  The most significant amount of funding for the General Fund programme is provided 
by capital grants. There has been a drive to reduce borrowing costs, due to increasing 
interest rates, to avoid an unbudgeted pressure on the GF revenue account. The HRA 
programme is primaril
[...]
ures have 
been rounded 

 

Page 24



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE 
PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 2023 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 AUGUST 2023 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CHANGE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title: Head of Financial Planning & Management 

 Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The report summarises the General Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and Collection Fund financial position for the council as at the end of June 2023.  

 

The current forecast General Revenue Fund deficit for the year is £20.91M. This is 
after taking account of £9.08M agreed in-year cost control measures.  

 

The forecast is based on the worst case scenario for expenditure pressures on the 
budget.  

 

The most significant forecast deficits are for the Children & Learning directorate 
(£8.93M) and the Wellbeing & Housing directorate (£6.43M).  

 

The MTFS Update report to Cabinet and Council in July set out the financial strategy 
adopted including actions being taken to reduce expenditure to within budget for 
2023/24 and to achieve a sustainable budget for future years.    

 

A considerable amount of further cost control measures need to be found alongside 
the delivery of savings. Work is continuing at pace on delivery plans for further cost 
control measures that have been identified to help with the forecast in-year deficit for 
2023/24 and on developing additional proposals to assist in meeting the future budget 
shortfalls. 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Revenue Fund 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Note the forecast outturn position is a £20.91M deficit, after taking account 
of £9.08M agreed in-year cost control measures, as outlined in paragraphs 3 
to 8.   

 ii)  Note the performance in delivering agreed savings plans and in-year cost 
control measures for 2023/24 as detailed in paragraph 9. 

 iii)  Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 10 to 14. 

 iv)  Note the performance against prudential indicators in paragraph 15. 

 v)  Note the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as detailed in 
paragraphs 16 to 18. 

 vi)  Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 19. 

 vii)  Note the performance indicators detailed in paragraphs 25 and 26. 

 viii)  Note the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 
detailed in paragraphs 30 to 36. 

 ix)  Agree the draft action plan attached at Appendix 9.  

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 x)  Note the forecast outturn position is a surplus of £0.58M as outlined in 
paragraphs 27 and 28. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not applicable. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Revenue Financial Position 

3.  The current forecast spending against the council’s net General Fund revenue budget 
for the year is projected to be a deficit of £20.91M after taking account of £9.08M 
agreed in-year cost control measures. The forecast is based on the worst case 
scenario for expenditure pressures on the budget, with demand led pressures in 
particular being subject to some uncertainty. The position is summarised in Table 1 
below.   

Page 26



 

  

4.  Table 1 – General Revenue Fund Forecast 2023/24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Numbers are rounded 

 
Budget 

Qtr 1 

£M 

Annual 
Forecast 

Qtr 1 

£M 

Forecast 
Variance 

Qtr 1 

£M 

Children & Learning 63.63 
[...]
e Housing Revenue Account is forecast to have a surplus of £0.58M for the year, as 
summarised in Table 2 below, which will be used to increase the HRA working balance 
to £2.58M. 

28.  Table 2 – Housing Revenue Account Forecast 2023/24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Numbers are rounded 

 
Budget 
Qtr 1 

£M 

Annual 
Forecast 

Qtr 1 

£M 

Forecast 
Variance 

Qtr 1 

£M 

Expenditure 79.77 78.75 1.02 F 

Income (79.77) (79.33) 0.44 A 

(Surplus) / Deficit for the year 0.00 (0.58) 0.58 F 

29.  Details of significant variances to budget are provided in Appendix 7. 

 Collection Fund 

30.  Appendix 8 shows the forecast outturn position for the Collection Fund at quarter 1, 
with the position summarised in Table 3. 

31.  Table 3 – Collection Fund Forecast 2023/24 

32.   Council 
Tax 

£M 

Business 
Rates 

£M 

Total 

£M 

Distribution of previous years’ estimated 
surplus/(contribution towards estimated deficit) 

(0.31) 3.45 3.14 

Net (income)/expenditure for 2023/24 0.76 (3.43) (2.67) 

(Surplus)/Deficit for the year 0.45 0.02 0.47 

(Surplus)/Deficit brought forward from 2022/23 0.90 (13.20) (12.30) 

Overall (Surplus)/Deficit Carried Forward  1.35 (13.18) (11.83) 

SCC Share of (Surplus)/Deficit 1.13 (6.46) (5.33) 

Add: Variance in SCC government grant 
income for business rates reliefs for 2023/24 

 (0.28) (0.28) 

SCC Net Share of (Surplus)/Deficit 1.13 (6.74) (5.61) 

Page 31



 

  

including government grant adjustments to 
be taken into account in 2024/25 budget 
setting 

Numbers are rounded 

33.  The position on the Collection Fund as a whole is a forecast surplus to be carried 
forward of £11.83M, comprising a forecast deficit of £1.35M for Council Tax and a 
forecast surplus of £13.18M for Business Rates.  

34.  For Council Tax, £0.90M of the deficit was carried forward from 2022/23. Of this, 
£0.31M was estimated in January 2023 and is being recouped in the current year. The 
net expenditure for 2023/24 excluding the contribution to
[...]
7 (1.03) 5.27 (1.00) 5.27

Managed Externally

Pooled Funds (CCLA) & Shares (27.00) 4.04 (27.00) 4.29 (27.00) 3.00

Total Investments (54.56) 4.08 (51.73) 4.33 (48.00) 4.09

Net Debt 305.73 302.25 394.55  

3.  After taking into account maturing and new debt requirements in year and a forecast reduction 
in investment balances, net borrowing is expected to increase by £88.82M, to £394.55M.  

This forecast is subject to change; most notably regarding the increased use of balances, (which 
increase borrowing need as use of internal borrowing will reduce) and changes to the capital 
programme, which due to the current financial environment is subject to ongoing review against 
the backdrop of rising inflation (which is significantly increasing construction costs) and rising 
interest rates which has seen the cost of borrowing increase dramatically. 

4.  The interest cost of financing the council’s long and short term loan debt is charged to the 
general fund revenue account and is detailed below together with a summary of performance 
to date.  

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 4



 
Borrowing 

5.  As at June 2023, the forecast cost of financing the council’s loan debt is £21.92M of which 
£6.37M relates to the HRA, however this will be subject to movement as the need for further 
borrowing for the remainder of the year becomes more certain. 

6.  As outlined in the treasury strategy, the Authority’s primary objective when borrowing is to strike 
an appropriately low risk balance between securing low interest costs and achieving cost 
certainty over the period for which funds are required, with flexibility to renegotiate loans should 
the Authority’s long-term plans change being a secondary objective. The Authority’s borrowing 
strategy continues to address the key issue of affordability without compromising the longer-
term stability of the debt portfolio. 

7.  There has been a substantial rise in the cost of both short- and long-term borrowing over the 
last
[...]
it recovery plans 

Schools that are unable to 
demonstrate that they can 
manage their budgets in 
these difficult times may 
benefit from further actions 
such as council employed 
staff with expertise in 
Governance roles, or other 
actions 

Ongoing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 94



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: VEHICLE REMOVALS POLICY 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 AUGUST 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR KEOGH 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Growth 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Manager for Parking and Itchen Bridge 

 Name:  Richard Alderson Tel: 023 8083 2725 

 E-mail: richard.alderson@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To approve the report of the Cabinet Member of Environment and Transport 
recommending the adoption of the Vehicle Removals Policy 2023 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Adopt the Vehicle Removals Policy 2023 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Growth following 
consultation with the Director Legal, Governance and HR to do 
anything necessary to implement the contents of the Vehicle 
Removals Policy 2023 including but not limited to entering into 
contracts for the removal of vehicles and amending Traffic and other 
Orders as required. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Council to resolve sustained obstructions of the public highway 

2. To enable the Council to address persistent evaders of Penalty Charge 
Notices 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. To not adopt the Vehicle Removals Policy 2023 – The Council would 
continue to be able to only address obstructions of the public highway via 
Penalty Charge Notices which does not resolve an obstruction in of itself. 
Persistent evaders of Penalty Charge Notices would continue the practice of 
not resolving PCNs issued to their v
[...]
cesses as 
outlined in Statutory Guidance 
for local authorities in England 
on civil enforcement of parking 
contraventions  

Gender 
Reassignment 

None 

 

N/A 

Marriage and 
Civil Partnership 

None N/A 

Pregnancy and 
Maternity 

None 

 

N/A 

Race  None 
 

N/A 

Religion or Belief None 

 

N/A 

Sex None 
 

N/A 

Sexual 
Orientation 

None 

 

N/A 

Community 
Safety  

None 

 

N/A 

Poverty Drivers may be unable to pay to have 
vehicle released 
 

Payment plans offered in 
cases where drivers can 
demonstrate financial difficulty 

Other Significant 
Impacts 

None N/A 

 

Page 134


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Capital financial monitoring report for the period to the end of June 2023
	Appendix 1 - GF & HRA Programme Changes Since Last Reported Position
	Appendix 2 - GF & HRA Major Forecast Variance Since Last Reported Position
	Appendix 3 - GF  HRA Slippage  Rephasing Since Last Reported Position
	Appendix 4 - GF Capital Resources Available as at June 2023
	Appendix 5 - GF & HRA Revised 5 Year Programme and Use of Resources
	Appendix 6 - GF HRA Revised 5 Year Programme by Portfolio

	9 Revenue financial monitoring report for the period to the end of June 2023
	Appendix 1 - GF Revenue Forecast Qtr 1 2023-24
	Annex 1.1 - GF Revenue Forecast Qtr1 2023-24 translation to portfolios
	Appendix 2 - Savings and In-Year Cost Control Measures Qtr 1 2023-24
	Appendix 3 - Treasury Management Qtr 1 2023-24
	Appendix 4 - Prudential Indicators Qtr 1 2023-24
	Appendix 5 - Key Financial Risks Qtr 1 2023-24
	Appendix 6 - Performance Indicators Qtr 1 2023-24
	Appendix 7 - Housing Revenue Account Forecast Qtr 1 2023-24
	Appendix 8 - Collection Fund Forecast Qtr 1 2023-24
	Appendix 9 - Budget Action Plan

	10 Vehicle Removals Policy
	Appendix 1 Vehicles Removals Policy 2023
	Appendix 2 Vehicle Removals Policy Consultation Report
	ESIA Vehicle Removals Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 AUGUST 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur -  

Councillor Fielker -  

Councillor Bogle -  

Councillor Kataria -  

Councillor Keogh -  

Councillor Winning -  

 
Apologies: Councillor Letts and Renyard 

 
 

6. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Southern Port Welfare Committee – Councillor Rayment 
Southampton Solent University Board of Governors - Councillor Winning 
Joint Pension Fund Panel – Councillor Letts to replace Councillor Leggett 
Safe City Partnership Board - Councillor Renyard to replace Councillor Kataria 
Port Health Consultative Board – Councillor Renyard to replace Councillor Leggett 
Project Integra Strategic Board – Councillor Keogh to replace Councillor Leggett 
 
 

7. CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 
JUNE 2023  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37867) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following, to: 
 

(i) Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £308.84M 
as detailed in paragraph 3. 

(ii) Note the HRA Capital Programme is £255.70M as detailed in paragraph 3. 
(iii) Approve the addition and spend of £0.68M to the Children & Learning 

programme in 2024/25, as detailed in paragraph 7 and Appendix 1. 
(iv) Approve the addition and spend of £1.58M to the Place programme in 

2023/24, as detailed in paragraphs 8 to 10 and Appendix 1. 
(v) Accept the Local Authority Housing Fund grant of £1.713m from DLUHC, 

receivable in two tranches in March and September, as detailed in paragraph 
11. 

(vi) Approve the addition and spend of £1.71M to the HRA programme in 
2023/24, as detailed in paragraph 11 and Appendix 1. 



 

 

- 7 - 
 

(vii) Approve slippage of £4.51M within the General Fund programme, as detailed 
in paragraphs 12 to 14 and Appendix 3. 

(viii) Note that the overall forecast position for 2023/24 at quarter 1 is £176.52M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £1.18M, as detailed in paragraphs 15 to 
17 and Appendix 2. 

(ix) Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2027/28 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject 
to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to 
be received. It is also important to note that in times of rising interest rates, 
inflationary pressures and future budget shortfalls the capital programme 
needs to be kept under review. 

 
8. REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 

JUNE 2023  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37865)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following, to: 
 
General Revenue Fund 
 

(i) Note the forecast outturn position is a £20.91M deficit, after taking account of 
£9.08M agreed in-year cost control measures, as outlined in paragraphs 3 to 
8.   

(ii) Note the performance in delivering agreed savings plans and in-year cost 
control measures for 2023/24 as detailed in paragraph 9. 

(iii) Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 10 to 14. 

(iv) Note the performance against prudential indicators in paragraph 15. 
(v) Note the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as detailed in 

paragraphs 16 to 18. 
(vi) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 19. 
(vii) Note the performance indicators detailed in paragraphs 25 and 26. 
(viii) Note the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 

detailed in paragraphs 30 to 36. 
(ix) Agree the draft action plan attached at Appendix 9.  

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 

(x) Note the forecast outturn position is a surplus of £0.58M as outlined in 
paragraphs 27 and 28. 

 
9. VEHICLE REMOVALS POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37709)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

 
(i) To adopt the Vehicle Removals Policy 2023. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Growth following consultation 

with the Director Legal, Governance and HR to do anything necessary to 
implement the contents of the Vehicle Removals Policy 2023 including but 
not limited to entering into contracts for the removal of vehicles and 
amending Traffic and other Orders as required. 

 
 


